further summarized over 50 replicates (Table 2). Overall,

the percentages of coincidence of selection presented
in Table  2 confirmed the superiority of Geno-Exp and
Geno-Exp-Var estimators over No-Geno in all tested sce-
narios. When compared, Geno-Exp and Geno-Exp-Var
estimators generally presented a similar coincidence of
selection. However, for Ecovalence, Geno-Exp-Var had
higher values than Geno-Exp when considering 10%,
15%, and 20% selection intensity (Table  2). Regardless
of the estimator, the highest mean values of coincidence

Table 2 Percentage of selection coincidence among genotypes selected based true GE metric values (i.e. calculated using env‑BVs) or
with GE metric estimates obtained using the following estimators: No‑Geno, Geno‑Exp, and Geno‑Exp‑Var

The following selection intensities (Sel. Int.) were considered: 5%, 10%, 15%, and 20%, with the corresponding number of selected genotypes indicated in
parentheses. Data was simulated using the basic scenario but with 25% sparseness. The values correspond to averages over 50 replicates, and the standard deviations
are shown in parentheses

Intensity Estimator Ecovalence EnvironmentalVar LinBinns Average

5% (10) No‑Geno 7.00 %( 9.09) 14.20% (10.90) 47.40% (13.67) 54.40% ( 9.07)

Geno‑Exp 15.20% (12.49) 30.40% (17.14) 59.00% (14.18) 63.00% (11.29)

Geno‑Exp‑Var 14.60% (13.28) 26.00% (16.54) 60.00% (13.85) –

10% (20) No‑Geno 12.90% ( 7.57) 22.20% ( 9.85) 58.20% (11.01) 60.70% ( 8.63)

Geno‑Exp 23.20% ( 9.52) 38.60% (13.13) 68.10% (11.29) 71.20% ( 8.42)

Geno‑Exp‑Var 23.90% (15.16) 36.90% (14.32) 67.90% (10.88) –

15% (30) No‑Geno 20.80% ( 6.72) 28.13% ( 9.06) 62.87% ( 9.26) 67.27% ( 6.34)

Geno‑Exp 29.20% ( 9.20) 45.00% (10.11) 74.07% ( 7.54) 73.93% ( 6.86)

Geno‑Exp‑Var 31.93% (13.95) 43.07% (10.56) 73.33% ( 7.88) –

20% (40) No‑Geno 26.80% ( 6.53) 33.25% ( 6.25) 68.10% ( 6.52) 70.20% ( 5.97)

Geno‑Exp 35.15% ( 8.02) 50.10% ( 8.75) 77.10% ( 6.32) 77.30% ( 5.91)

Geno‑Exp‑Var 39.75% (10.99) 49.00% ( 9.83) 76.95% ( 6.02) –

Ecovalence EnvironmentalVar FinlayWilkinson LinBinns Average

25 50 75 25 50 75 25 50 75 25 50 75 25 50 75

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

Training set size (%)

Pr
ed

ic
ta

bi
lit

y

Geno−Exp Geno−Exp−Var

Fig. 4 Predictive ability (y‑axis) of each GE metric considering the basic simulated scenario. The predictive ability was calculated using
the correlation between GE metrics predictions and reference values (i.e. calculated using adjusted means), and was assessed by cross‑validation
considering different training set sizes (x‑axis) in percentage of the total number of genotypes (25%, 50%, and 75%). Two estimators were
compared: Geno‑Exp and Geno‑Exp‑Var

Page 11 of 16Carvalho et al. Plant Methods   (2024) 20:85